PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date				Execution Date		
Cook Incorporated				08/13/2007		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Cook Biotech Incorporated					
Street Address:	1425 Innovation Place					
City:	West Lafayette					
State/Country:	INDIANA					
Postal Code:	47906					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 1343		13437	169			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	(317)637-7561					
Phone:	317-634-3456					
Email:	docketdept@uspatent.com					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.						
Correspondent Name: Kenneth A. Gandy						
Address Line 1: Woodard, Emhardt, Moriarty, McNett et al						
Address Line 2:	111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700					
Address Line 4:	Indianapo	olis, IN	IDIANA 47404			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			003006-003238			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Carol A. Thomas			
Total Attachments: 3 source=PA-5725 Assignment2#page1.tif source=PA-5725 Assignment2#page2.tif source=PA-5725 Assignment2#page3.tif						
501901109			REEL:	028110 FRAME: 0266		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having a principal place of business at 750 Daniels Way, Bloomington, Indiana, 47404, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), owns, by assignment, all of the entire right, title, and interest of F. Joseph Obermiller and Matthew R. Graham in, to and under the invention disclosed, described, claimed or intended so to be in U.S. Provisional Patent Application having Serial No. 60/676,118 (hereinafter referred to as "the Application"), filed on April 29, 2005, and entitled **VOLUMETRIC GRAFTS FOR TREATMENT OF FISTULAE AND RELATED METHODS AND SYSTEMS**, and in, to and under the Application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such Application (hereinafter referred to as "the Obermiller and Graham Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Cook Biotech Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having a principal place of business at 1425 Innovation Place, West Lafayette, Indiana 47906, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to own the Obermiller and Graham Rights in their entirety.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good, valuable, and sufficient consideration to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned and transferred, and by these presents does assign and transfer unto Assignee the Obermiller and Graham Rights in their entirety. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, Assignor will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that Assignor, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor and its officers and employees respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by Assignee, it successors, and assigns.

Assignment: VOLUMETRIC GRAFTS FOR TREATMENT OF FISTULAE AND RELATED METHODS AND SYSTEMS Application Serial No. 60/676,118 Attorney Decket No. 2006 1705

Attorney Docket No. 3006-1705 Document No. 404377 Page 1 of 3

> PATENT REEL: 028110 FRAME: 0267

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

, 2006. 8-13-07 WITNESS Assignor's hand this 13th day of August

Cook Incorporated

Thomas A. Osborne, Senior Vice President, IP Growth and Development

STATE OF INDIANA)
COUNTY OF MONDOF):SS
COUNTY OF MONROE)

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named Assignor, Thomas A. Osborne, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged the execution thereof as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.

C# 8-13-2007 WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 13 day of August, 2008.

Constine Hundhey Notary Public Printed: Christine Humphrey Resident of Monroe County

My Commission Expires:

July 2, 2004

Assignment: VOLUMETRIC GRAFTS FOR TREATMENT OF FISTULAE AND RELATED METHODS AND SYSTEMS Application Serial No. 60/676,118 Attorney Docket No. 3006-1705 Document No. 404377 Page 2 of 3

> PATENT REEL: 028110 FRAME: 0268

WITNESS Assignee's hand this <u>10</u> day of <u>luque</u>, 2006.

Cook Biotech Incorporated Mark Bleyer, President

STATE OF INDIANA)): SS

COUNTY OF TIPPECANOE

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named Assignor, Mark Bleyer, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged the execution thereof as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this _____ day of _____ 2006. **Notary Public** Printed: PATRICIA

Resident of TIPPECANOE County

PATENT REEL: 028110 FRAME: 0269

My Commission Expires:

Assignment: VOLUMETRIC GRAFTS FOR TREATMENT OF FISTULAE AND RELATED METHODS AND SYSTEMS Application Serial No. 60/676,118 Attorney Docket No. 3006-1705 Document No. 404377 Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 04/26/2012